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Overall Winner: Desi Henry/Paddy Robinson [Ford Fiesta Rally2]
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Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1st 1 Desi Henry
Kilrea

Paddy Robinson
Annagry

Ford Fiesta Rally2 10
0:27:49.5

-
27:49.5

2nd 2 Cathan McCourt
Omagh

Liam Moynihan
Rathcormac

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:28:00.9

-
28:00.9

+0:11.4

+0:11.4

3rd 6 Conor McCourt
Dromore

Caolan McKenna
Ballinamallard

Škoda Fabia R5 10
0:28:36.0

-
28:36.0

+0:35.1

+0:46.5

4th 3 Mark Donnelly
Greencastle

Stephen O'Hanlon
Ballygawley

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:28:48.8

-
28:48.8

+0:12.8

+0:59.3

5th 11 Jonny Leonard
Ballinamallard

Niall Burns
Kilmacrennan

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:29:07.1

-
29:07.1

+0:18.3

+1:17.6

6th 12 Martin Cairns
Strabane

Peter Ward
Donemana

Ford Fiesta Rally2 10
0:29:18.8

-
29:18.8

+0:11.7

+1:29.3

7th 7 Derek McGarrity
Glengormley

Graham Henderson
Derry

Škoda Fabia Rally2 Evo 10
0:29:22.3

-
29:22.3

+0:03.5

+1:32.8

8th 14 Derek Mackarel
Clones

Emmet Sherry
Monaghan

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8

0:29:35.7

-
29:35.7

+0:13.4

+1:46.2

9th 16 Joe Hegarty
Draperstown

David Turkington
Cookstown

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:30:28.7

-
30:28.7

+0:53.0

+2:39.2

10th 33 Alan Smyth
Omagh

Gary McCrudden
Monaghan

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:30:31.0

-
30:31.0

+0:02.3

+2:41.5

11th 26 Paul Britton
Strabane

John McElhinney
Convoy

Subaru Impreza 8
0:30:33.6

-
30:33.6

+0:02.6

+2:44.1

12th 18 David Condell
Carlow

Paul Kelly
Monaghan

Ford Escort 7
0:30:33.7

-
30:33.7

+0:00.1

+2:44.2

13th 22 Donall Sweeney
Carrickmore

Dean O'Sullivan
Raphoe

Ford Escort MkII 

RS1800
1

0:30:54.1

-
30:54.1

+0:20.4

+3:04.6

14th 21 Hugh McQuaid
Dromore

Martin Byrne
Shercock

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:30:56.0

-
30:56.0

+0:01.9

+3:06.5

15th 29 Dominic Leonard
Enniskillen

Martin Baxter
Enniskillen

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

VIII
8

0:31:25.3

-
31:25.3

+0:29.3

+3:35.8

16th 23 Ruairi Maguire
Dromore

Grace O'Brien
Mallow

Vauxhall Corsa 4
0:31:27.4

-
31:27.4

+0:02.1

+3:37.9

17th 27 Pauric Sheridan
Moyne

Sean Brunton
Mountnugent

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8

0:32:08.4

-
32:08.4

+0:41.0

+4:18.9

18th 25 Jenna McCann
Cavan

John McCabe
Cavan

Ford Fiesta 10
0:32:15.4

-
32:15.4

+0:07.0

+4:25.9

19th 31 Andrew Bustard
Castlederg

Kenny Bustard
Donegal

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:32:18.7

-
32:18.7

+0:03.3

+4:29.2

20th 49 Sam Stewart
Letterkenny

Patrick Patterson
Ramelton

Ford Escort 4
0:32:18.8

-
32:18.8

+0:00.1

+4:29.3

21st 24 Liam McQuaid
Dromore

Mervyn Galbraith
Seskinore

Ford Escort 5
0:32:23.4

-
32:23.4

+0:04.6

+4:33.9

22nd 35 Raymond Johnston
Ballinamallard

Marc Johnston
Ballinamallard

Ford Escort 5
0:33:01.2

-
33:01.2

+0:37.8

+5:11.7

23rd 44 Andy Magee
Ballymena

Michael Johnston
Ballymena

Ford Escort 5
0:33:09.3

-
33:09.3

+0:08.1

+5:19.8

Final Classification
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Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

24th 32 Brendan Cunningham
Pomeroy

Ciaran Harte
Pomeroy

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8

0:33:23.6

-
33:23.6

+0:14.3

+5:34.1

25th 54 Nigel Simpson
Dromore

David Young
Omagh

BMW E46 7
0:33:40.2

-
33:40.2

+0:16.6

+5:50.7

26th 41 Ryan McCanney
Dromore

Conor McGurren
Drumquin

Vauxhall Nova 3
0:34:07.6

-
34:07.6

+0:27.4

+6:18.1

27th 39 Tony McKenna
Fintona

Karl Fallis
Ballinamallard

Ford Escort 5
0:34:15.1

-
34:15.1

+0:07.5

+6:25.6

28th 38 Rodney Donaldson
Enniskillen

Andy Heekin
Boyle

Ford Escort 5
0:34:22.1

-
34:22.1

+0:07.0

+6:32.6

29th 63 Cecil Minford
Crumlin

Ashley Boulton
Belfast

Subaru Impreza 8
0:34:26.7

-
34:26.7

+0:04.6

+6:37.2

30th 59 Paul Maguire
Omagh

Tiya Rainey
Fintona

Subaru Impreza 8
0:34:31.0

-
34:31.0

+0:04.3

+6:41.5

31st 56 Sammy Scollan
Enniskillen

Dominic McGurren
Enniskillen

Vauxhall Corsa 3
0:34:55.5

-
34:55.5

+0:24.5

+7:06.0

32nd 48 Jack Cairns
Strabane

Martin Brady
Bayview

Ford Fiesta R2 4
0:35:06.3

-
35:06.3

+0:10.8

+7:16.8

33rd 37 Gerard Farmer
Enniskillen

Benny Grainger
Enniskillen

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8
0:35:08.6

-
35:08.6

+0:02.3

+7:19.1

34th 57 Mark McAleer
Omagh

Jonny McAleer
Omagh

Vauxhall Nova 3
0:35:36.4

-
35:36.4

+0:27.8

+7:46.9

35th 34 Fergal McGuinness
Sion Mills

Ryan Farrell
Monaghan

Ford Escort 6
0:35:41.7

-
35:41.7

+0:05.3

+7:52.2

36th 50 Eamon Doherty
Garvagh

Damian McAuley
Ballymoney

Ford Escort 7
0:35:51.8

-
35:51.8

+0:10.1

+8:02.3

37th 43 Drew Chambers
Ballinamallard

Niall McCarron
Dromore

Peugeot 206 GTi 2
0:36:06.0

-
36:06.0

+0:14.2

+8:16.5

38th 55 Alan Jardine
Dungannon

Jim McSherry
Saintfield

Ford Escort 1600 Sport 1
0:36:54.3

-
36:54.3

+0:48.3

+9:04.8

39th 60 Richard Thompson
Enniskillen

Damien Britton
Enniskillen

Vauxhall Astra 6
0:37:20.9

-
37:20.9

+0:26.6

+9:31.4

40th 45 Ed Muldoon
Westport

Ella Conway
Newport

Suzuki Swift Sport 4
0:37:23.8

-
37:23.8

+0:02.9

+9:34.3

41st 64 Jack Casey Hoey
Castleblaney

Brendan Comiskey
Dundalk

Škoda Citigo 6
0:40:54.7

-
40:54.7

+3:30.9

+13:05.2

42nd 62 Raymond Elliot
Lisbellew

Stephen Wilson
Fivemiletown

Peugeot 106 4
0:41:31.4

3:30
45:01.4

+4:06.7

+17:11.9

9 Gareth Mimnagh
Omagh

James McCarney
Ramsey

Ford Fiesta R5 10 DNF

53 Gary Johnston
Enniskillen

Wilma Johnston
Enniskillen

Ford Escort 7 DNF

17 Gary Kiernan
Cavan

Chris O'Callaghan
Limerick

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8 DNF

40 Shane McCanney
Dromore

Diarmaid Campbell
Trillick

Toyota Corolla 4 DNF
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Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

15 Niall Henry
Ballymena

Damien Duffin
Ballymena

Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 DNF

28 Colum McBride
Trillick

Ciaran McAnespy
Derrylin

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8 DNF

52 Peter Murphy
Galbally

Jarlath Kelly
Pomeroy

Ford Escort 5 DNF

47 Mark Stewart
Dungannon

Nathan Quin
Portadown

Ford Escort 5 DNF

36 Mark McGrath
Dungannon

Sean Devlin
Magherafelt

Ford Escort 5 DNF

4 Jordan Hone
Claudy

Paul Hone
Claudy

Ford Fiesta R5 10 DNF

20 Shane McGirr
Fivemiletown

Denver Rafferty
Ballygawley

Toyota Starlet 6 DNF

19 John Gordon
Newry

Ben Taggart
Banbridge

Ford Escort 7 DNF

8 Niall McCullagh
Omagh

Ryan McCloskey
Omagh

Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 DNF

30 Jody McManus
Enniskillen

Des Sherlock
Galway

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

V
8 DNF

46 Bryan Jardine
Aughnacloy

Declan McKenna
Monaghan

Ford Escort 5 DNF

42 William Graham
Lisbellaw

Ben Thompson
Kesh

Vauxhall Corsa 3 DNF

5 Jason Mitchell
Victoria Bridge

Patrick McCrudden
Donegal Town

Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 DNF

Signed by Drew Wilson [Clerk of the Course] Published:  16:40, 3 September 2022
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Class 1      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1990 Class 8      Any 4WD cars not classified in Class 9 or 10, without sequential gearbox

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 22 Donall Sweeney/Dean O'Sullivan [Ford Escort MkII RS1800] 30m 54.1s 1 14 Derek Mackarel/Emmet Sherry [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 29m 35.7s

2 55 Alan Jardine/Jim McSherry [Ford Escort 1600 Sport] 36m 54.3s 2 26 Paul Britton/John McElhinney [Subaru Impreza] 30m 33.6s

3 29 Dominic Leonard/Martin Baxter [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII] 31m 25.3s

Class 2      Group N cars up to 2000cc 4 27 Pauric Sheridan/Sean Brunton [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 32m 08.4s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 5 32 Brendan Cunningham/Ciaran Harte [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 33m 23.6s

1 43 Drew Chambers/Niall McCarron [Peugeot 206 GTi] 36m 06.0s 6 63 Cecil Minford/Ashley Boulton [Subaru Impreza] 34m 26.7s

7 59 Paul Maguire/Tiya Rainey [Subaru Impreza] 34m 31.0s

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only8 37 Gerard Farmer/Benny Grainger [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo] 35m 08.6s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 17 Gary Kiernan/Chris O'Callaghan [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

1 41 Ryan McCanney/Conor McGurren [Vauxhall Nova] 34m 07.6s 28 Colum McBride/Ciaran McAnespy [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

2 56 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren [Vauxhall Corsa] 34m 55.5s 30 Jody McManus/Des Sherlock [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo V] DNF

3 57 Mark McAleer/Jonny McAleer [Vauxhall Nova] 35m 36.4s

42 William Graham/Ben Thompson [Vauxhall Corsa] DNF Class 10      FIA WRC and Rally2 (R5) cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including Rally4 (R2) cars1 1 Desi Henry/Paddy Robinson [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 27m 49.5s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 2 2 Cathan McCourt/Liam Moynihan [Ford Fiesta R5] 28m 00.9s

1 23 Ruairi Maguire/Grace O'Brien [Vauxhall Corsa] 31m 27.4s 3 6 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna [Škoda Fabia R5] 28m 36.0s

2 49 Sam Stewart/Patrick Patterson [Ford Escort] 32m 18.8s 4 3 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O'Hanlon [Ford Fiesta R5] 28m 48.8s

3 48 Jack Cairns/Martin Brady [Ford Fiesta R2] 35m 06.3s 5 11 Jonny Leonard/Niall Burns [Ford Fiesta R5] 29m 07.1s

4 45 Ed Muldoon/Ella Conway [Suzuki Swift Sport] 37m 23.8s 6 12 Martin Cairns/Peter Ward [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 29m 18.8s

5 62 Raymond Elliot/Stephen Wilson [Peugeot 106] 45m 01.4s 7 7 Derek McGarrity/Graham Henderson [Škoda Fabia Rally2 Evo] 29m 22.3s

40 Shane McCanney/Diarmaid Campbell [Toyota Corolla] DNF 8 16 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington [Ford Fiesta R5] 30m 28.7s

9 25 Jenna McCann/John McCabe [Ford Fiesta] 32m 15.4s

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only9 Gareth Mimnagh/James McCarney [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 15 Niall Henry/Damien Duffin [Ford Fiesta Rally2] DNF

1 31 Andrew Bustard/Kenny Bustard [Ford Escort MkII] 32m 18.7s 4 Jordan Hone/Paul Hone [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF

2 24 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith [Ford Escort] 32m 23.4s 8 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey [Ford Fiesta Rally2] DNF

3 35 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston [Ford Escort] 33m 01.2s 5 Jason Mitchell/Patrick McCrudden [Ford Fiesta Rally2] DNF

4 44 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston [Ford Escort] 33m 09.3s

5 39 Tony McKenna/Karl Fallis [Ford Escort] 34m 15.1s

6 38 Rodney Donaldson/Andy Heekin [Ford Escort] 34m 22.1s

52 Peter Murphy/Jarlath Kelly [Ford Escort] DNF

47 Mark Stewart/Nathan Quin [Ford Escort] OTL

36 Mark McGrath/Sean Devlin [Ford Escort] OTL

46 Bryan Jardine/Declan McKenna [Ford Escort] DNF

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including Rally3 (R3) cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 21 Hugh McQuaid/Martin Byrne [Ford Escort MkII] 30m 56.0s

2 34 Fergal McGuinness/Ryan Farrell [Ford Escort] 35m 41.7s

3 60 Richard Thompson/Damien Britton [Vauxhall Astra] 37m 20.9s

4 64 Jack Casey Hoey/Brendan Comiskey [Škoda Citigo] 40m 54.7s

20 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty [Toyota Starlet] OTL

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 33 Alan Smyth/Gary McCrudden [Ford Escort MkII] 30m 31.0s

2 18 David Condell/Paul Kelly [Ford Escort] 30m 33.7s

3 54 Nigel Simpson/David Young [BMW E46] 33m 40.2s

4 50 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley [Ford Escort] 35m 51.8s

53 Gary Johnston/Wilma Johnston [Ford Escort] DNF

19 John Gordon/Ben Taggart [Ford Escort] DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final Classification
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Carrigan

SS2
B'tempo N

SS3
B'tempo S

SS4
Carrigan

SS5
B'tempo N

SS6
B'tempo S

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 1 Desi Henry/Paddy Robinson Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 3:21.5 6:03.3 4:32.1 3:20.2 5:59.7 4:32.7 27:49.5

2 2 Cathan McCourt/Liam Moynihan Ford Fiesta R5 10 3:23.3 6:05.8 4:36.7 3:23.6 6:00.6 4:30.9 28:00.9

3 6 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Škoda Fabia R5 10 3:27.6 6:11.6 4:47.9 3:26.9 6:05.3 4:36.7 28:36.0

4 3 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O'Hanlon Ford Fiesta R5 10 3:29.9 6:15.4 4:43.7 3:28.8 6:10.8 4:40.2 28:48.8

5 11 Jonny Leonard/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta R5 10 3:30.0 6:25.9 4:45.6 3:28.2 6:15.5 4:41.9 29:07.1

6 12 Martin Cairns/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 3:32.8 6:25.9 4:51.0 3:30.8 6:16.8 4:41.5 29:18.8

7 7 Derek McGarrity/Graham HendersonŠkoda Fabia Rally2 Evo 10 3:32.6 6:25.9 4:50.5 3:32.4 6:19.0 4:41.9 29:22.3

8 14 Derek Mackarel/Emmet Sherry Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 3:27.2 6:25.9 4:56.5 3:37.0 6:24.3 4:44.8 29:35.7

9 16 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Fiesta R5 10 3:39.7 6:25.9 4:58.7 3:39.3 6:48.1 4:57.0 30:28.7

10 33 Alan Smyth/Gary McCrudden Ford Escort MkII 7 3:47.8 6:25.9 5:00.2 3:43.6 6:38.2 4:55.3 30:31.0

11 26 Paul Britton/John McElhinney Subaru Impreza 8 3:41.8 6:39.0 4:59.6 3:42.9 6:34.8 4:55.5 30:33.6

12 18 David Condell/Paul Kelly Ford Escort 7 3:42.1 6:25.9 5:09.5 3:44.6 6:32.3 4:59.3 30:33.7

13 22 Donall Sweeney/Dean O'Sullivan Ford Escort MkII RS1800 1 3:53.5 6:25.9 5:06.5 3:52.4 6:41.6 4:54.2 30:54.1

14 21 Hugh McQuaid/Martin Byrne Ford Escort MkII 6 3:52.4 6:25.9 5:06.2 3:49.1 6:44.3 4:58.1 30:56.0

15 29 Dominic Leonard/Martin Baxter Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 8 3:51.6 6:47.5 5:15.9 3:48.7 6:43.0 4:58.6 31:25.3

16 23 Ruairi Maguire/Grace O'Brien Vauxhall Corsa 4 4:02.6 6:25.9 5:14.1 3:52.6 6:49.1 5:03.1 31:27.4

17 27 Pauric Sheridan/Sean Brunton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 3:55.1 7:01.4 5:14.3 3:54.3 7:00.5 5:02.8 32:08.4

18 25 Jenna McCann/John McCabe Ford Fiesta 10 3:58.9 6:58.7 5:16.5 3:55.0 6:57.5 5:08.8 32:15.4

19 31 Andrew Bustard/Kenny Bustard Ford Escort MkII 5 4:00.0 7:02.2 5:14.1 4:02.3 6:55.8 5:04.3 32:18.7

20 49 Sam Stewart/Patrick Patterson Ford Escort 4 3:55.4 7:02.9 5:15.9 3:58.8 6:58.4 5:07.4 32:18.8

21 24 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith Ford Escort 5 3:58.2 7:07.7 5:14.8 3:58.9 6:58.7 5:05.1 32:23.4

22 35 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Ford Escort 5 4:00.1 7:13.5 5:34.0 4:01.3 7:01.7 5:10.6 33:01.2

23 44 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston Ford Escort 5 4:03.7 7:04.8 5:23.7 4:07.5 7:09.7 5:19.9 33:09.3

24 32 Brendan Cunningham/Ciaran Harte Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 3:57.0 7:01.0 5:19.8 4:12.2 7:22.7 5:30.9 33:23.6

25 54 Nigel Simpson/David Young BMW E46 7 4:05.7 7:15.7 5:23.3 4:10.7 7:22.2 5:22.6 33:40.2

26 41 Ryan McCanney/Conor McGurren Vauxhall Nova 3 4:07.6 7:20.1 5:28.8 4:17.2 7:25.5 5:28.4 34:07.6

27 39 Tony McKenna/Karl Fallis Ford Escort 5 4:13.1 7:23.8 5:33.8 4:11.4 7:28.4 5:24.6 34:15.1

28 38 Rodney Donaldson/Andy Heekin Ford Escort 5 4:13.8 7:37.4 5:33.1 4:13.9 7:19.3 5:24.6 34:22.1

29 63 Cecil Minford/Ashley Boulton Subaru Impreza 8 4:11.9 7:18.9 5:41.5 4:20.8 7:22.1 5:31.5 34:26.7

30 59 Paul Maguire/Tiya Rainey Subaru Impreza 8 4:07.8 7:19.3 5:44.0 4:15.8 7:32.2 5:31.9 34:31.0

31 56 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren Vauxhall Corsa 3 4:13.5 7:34.4 5:40.5 4:23.0 7:36.1 5:28.0 34:55.5

32 48 Jack Cairns/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta R2 4 4:12.1 7:37.7 5:40.1 4:15.8 7:41.4 5:39.2 35:06.3

33 37 Gerard Farmer/Benny Grainger Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 4:20.1 7:33.8 5:42.9 4:21.3 7:34.4 5:36.1 35:08.6

34 57 Mark McAleer/Jonny McAleer Vauxhall Nova 3 4:16.5 7:47.4 5:43.1 4:25.4 7:37.1 5:46.9 35:36.4

35 34 Fergal McGuinness/Ryan Farrell Ford Escort 6 4:32.6 7:42.8 5:42.1 4:26.3 7:43.2 5:34.7 35:41.7

36 50 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort 7 4:18.5 7:54.1 5:46.8 4:26.6 7:48.6 5:37.2 35:51.8

37 43 Drew Chambers/Niall McCarron Peugeot 206 GTi 2 4:23.9 7:49.6 5:49.2 4:33.3 7:48.5 5:41.5 36:06.0

38 55 Alan Jardine/Jim McSherry Ford Escort 1600 Sport 1 4:24.4 7:48.4 6:10.4 4:37.7 8:00.2 5:53.2 36:54.3

39 60 Richard Thompson/Damien Britton Vauxhall Astra 6 4:41.4 8:07.9 5:51.2 4:42.2 8:12.8 5:45.4 37:20.9

40 45 Ed Muldoon/Ella Conway Suzuki Swift Sport 4 4:27.3 8:01.3 5:58.2 4:40.9 8:20.0 5:56.1 37:23.8

41 64 Jack Casey Hoey/Brendan ComiskeyŠkoda Citigo 6 5:06.7 8:54.7 6:39.2 5:09.0 8:44.5 6:20.6 40:54.7

42 62 Raymond Elliot/Stephen Wilson Peugeot 106 4 5:10.5 8:48.9 6:49.5 5:06.3 8:59.1 6:37.1 3:30.0 45:01.4

9 Gareth Mimnagh/James McCarney Ford Fiesta R5 10 3:25.1 6:25.9 4:42.0 3:29.0 6:05.8 DNF

53 Gary Johnston/Wilma Johnston Ford Escort 7 4:16.8 7:31.2 5:35.0 4:10.3 7:25.9 DNF

17 Gary Kiernan/Chris O'Callaghan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 3:43.7 6:25.9 4:54.2 3:39.8 DNF

40 Shane McCanney/Diarmaid CampbellToyota Corolla 4 3:59.7 7:07.5 5:17.5 4:00.5 DNF

15 Niall Henry/Damien Duffin Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 3:33.9 6:25.9 4:49.4 DNF

28 Colum McBride/Ciaran McAnespy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 3:50.1 6:57.8 5:10.6 DNF

52 Peter Murphy/Jarlath Kelly Ford Escort 5 4:01.8 7:07.7 5:39.2 DNF

47 Mark Stewart/Nathan Quin Ford Escort 5 4:01.9 7:12.0 10:00.0 OTL

36 Mark McGrath/Sean Devlin Ford Escort 5 4:05.8 7:10.9 10:00.0 OTL

4 Jordan Hone/Paul Hone Ford Fiesta R5 10 3:32.3 6:17.6 DNF

20 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty Toyota Starlet 6 8:00.0 6:47.3 OTL

19 John Gordon/Ben Taggart Ford Escort 7 8:00.0 10:38.7 DNF

8 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 3:20.8 DNF

30 Jody McManus/Des Sherlock Mitsubishi Lancer Evo V 8 3:44.2 DNF

46 Bryan Jardine/Declan McKenna Ford Escort 5 3:53.6 DNF

42 William Graham/Ben Thompson Vauxhall Corsa 3 4:07.8 DNF

5 Jason Mitchell/Patrick McCrudden Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Carrigan

SS2
B'tempo N

SS3
B'tempo S

SS4
Carrigan

SS5
B'tempo N

SS6
B'tempo S

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 1      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1990

1 22 Donall Sweeney/Dean O'Sullivan Ford Escort MkII RS1800 1 3:53.5 6:25.9 5:06.5 3:52.4 6:41.6 4:54.2 30:54.1

2 55 Alan Jardine/Jim McSherry Ford Escort 1600 Sport 1 4:24.4 7:48.4 6:10.4 4:37.7 8:00.2 5:53.2 36:54.3

Class 2      Group N cars up to 2000cc

1 43 Drew Chambers/Niall McCarron Peugeot 206 GTi 2 4:23.9 7:49.6 5:49.2 4:33.3 7:48.5 5:41.5 36:06.0

Class 3      Cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

1 41 Ryan McCanney/Conor McGurren Vauxhall Nova 3 4:07.6 7:20.1 5:28.8 4:17.2 7:25.5 5:28.4 34:07.6

2 56 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren Vauxhall Corsa 3 4:13.5 7:34.4 5:40.5 4:23.0 7:36.1 5:28.0 34:55.5

3 57 Mark McAleer/Jonny McAleer Vauxhall Nova 3 4:16.5 7:47.4 5:43.1 4:25.4 7:37.1 5:46.9 35:36.4

42 William Graham/Ben Thompson Vauxhall Corsa 3 4:07.8 DNF

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including Rally4 (R2) cars

1 23 Ruairi Maguire/Grace O'Brien Vauxhall Corsa 4 4:02.6 6:25.9 5:14.1 3:52.6 6:49.1 5:03.1 31:27.4

2 49 Sam Stewart/Patrick Patterson Ford Escort 4 3:55.4 7:02.9 5:15.9 3:58.8 6:58.4 5:07.4 32:18.8

3 48 Jack Cairns/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta R2 4 4:12.1 7:37.7 5:40.1 4:15.8 7:41.4 5:39.2 35:06.3

4 45 Ed Muldoon/Ella Conway Suzuki Swift Sport 4 4:27.3 8:01.3 5:58.2 4:40.9 8:20.0 5:56.1 37:23.8

5 62 Raymond Elliot/Stephen Wilson Peugeot 106 4 5:10.5 8:48.9 6:49.5 5:06.3 8:59.1 6:37.1 3:30.0 45:01.4

40 Shane McCanney/Diarmaid CampbellToyota Corolla 4 3:59.7 7:07.5 5:17.5 4:00.5 DNF

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 31 Andrew Bustard/Kenny Bustard Ford Escort MkII 5 4:00.0 7:02.2 5:14.1 4:02.3 6:55.8 5:04.3 32:18.7

2 24 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith Ford Escort 5 3:58.2 7:07.7 5:14.8 3:58.9 6:58.7 5:05.1 32:23.4

3 35 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Ford Escort 5 4:00.1 7:13.5 5:34.0 4:01.3 7:01.7 5:10.6 33:01.2

4 44 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston Ford Escort 5 4:03.7 7:04.8 5:23.7 4:07.5 7:09.7 5:19.9 33:09.3

5 39 Tony McKenna/Karl Fallis Ford Escort 5 4:13.1 7:23.8 5:33.8 4:11.4 7:28.4 5:24.6 34:15.1

6 38 Rodney Donaldson/Andy Heekin Ford Escort 5 4:13.8 7:37.4 5:33.1 4:13.9 7:19.3 5:24.6 34:22.1

52 Peter Murphy/Jarlath Kelly Ford Escort 5 4:01.8 7:07.7 5:39.2 DNF

47 Mark Stewart/Nathan Quin Ford Escort 5 4:01.9 7:12.0 10:00.0 OTL

36 Mark McGrath/Sean Devlin Ford Escort 5 4:05.8 7:10.9 10:00.0 OTL

46 Bryan Jardine/Declan McKenna Ford Escort 5 3:53.6 DNF

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only - Including Rally3 (R3) cars

1 21 Hugh McQuaid/Martin Byrne Ford Escort MkII 6 3:52.4 6:25.9 5:06.2 3:49.1 6:44.3 4:58.1 30:56.0

2 34 Fergal McGuinness/Ryan Farrell Ford Escort 6 4:32.6 7:42.8 5:42.1 4:26.3 7:43.2 5:34.7 35:41.7

3 60 Richard Thompson/Damien Britton Vauxhall Astra 6 4:41.4 8:07.9 5:51.2 4:42.2 8:12.8 5:45.4 37:20.9

4 64 Jack Casey Hoey/Brendan ComiskeyŠkoda Citigo 6 5:06.7 8:54.7 6:39.2 5:09.0 8:44.5 6:20.6 40:54.7

20 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty Toyota Starlet 6 8:00.0 6:47.3 OTL

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 33 Alan Smyth/Gary McCrudden Ford Escort MkII 7 3:47.8 6:25.9 5:00.2 3:43.6 6:38.2 4:55.3 30:31.0

2 18 David Condell/Paul Kelly Ford Escort 7 3:42.1 6:25.9 5:09.5 3:44.6 6:32.3 4:59.3 30:33.7

3 54 Nigel Simpson/David Young BMW E46 7 4:05.7 7:15.7 5:23.3 4:10.7 7:22.2 5:22.6 33:40.2

4 50 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort 7 4:18.5 7:54.1 5:46.8 4:26.6 7:48.6 5:37.2 35:51.8

53 Gary Johnston/Wilma Johnston Ford Escort 7 4:16.8 7:31.2 5:35.0 4:10.3 7:25.9 DNF

19 John Gordon/Ben Taggart Ford Escort 7 8:00.0 10:38.7 DNF

Class 8      Any 4WD cars not classified in Class 9 or 10, without sequential gearbox

1 14 Derek Mackarel/Emmet Sherry Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 3:27.2 6:25.9 4:56.5 3:37.0 6:24.3 4:44.8 29:35.7

2 26 Paul Britton/John McElhinney Subaru Impreza 8 3:41.8 6:39.0 4:59.6 3:42.9 6:34.8 4:55.5 30:33.6

3 29 Dominic Leonard/Martin Baxter Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 8 3:51.6 6:47.5 5:15.9 3:48.7 6:43.0 4:58.6 31:25.3

4 27 Pauric Sheridan/Sean Brunton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 3:55.1 7:01.4 5:14.3 3:54.3 7:00.5 5:02.8 32:08.4

5 32 Brendan Cunningham/Ciaran Harte Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 3:57.0 7:01.0 5:19.8 4:12.2 7:22.7 5:30.9 33:23.6

6 63 Cecil Minford/Ashley Boulton Subaru Impreza 8 4:11.9 7:18.9 5:41.5 4:20.8 7:22.1 5:31.5 34:26.7

7 59 Paul Maguire/Tiya Rainey Subaru Impreza 8 4:07.8 7:19.3 5:44.0 4:15.8 7:32.2 5:31.9 34:31.0

8 37 Gerard Farmer/Benny Grainger Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 4:20.1 7:33.8 5:42.9 4:21.3 7:34.4 5:36.1 35:08.6

17 Gary Kiernan/Chris O'Callaghan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 3:43.7 6:25.9 4:54.2 3:39.8 DNF

28 Colum McBride/Ciaran McAnespy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 3:50.1 6:57.8 5:10.6 DNF

30 Jody McManus/Des Sherlock Mitsubishi Lancer Evo V 8 3:44.2 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Carrigan

SS2
B'tempo N

SS3
B'tempo S

SS4
Carrigan

SS5
B'tempo N

SS6
B'tempo S

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 10      FIA WRC and Rally2 (R5) cars

1 1 Desi Henry/Paddy Robinson Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 3:21.5 6:03.3 4:32.1 3:20.2 5:59.7 4:32.7 27:49.5

2 2 Cathan McCourt/Liam Moynihan Ford Fiesta R5 10 3:23.3 6:05.8 4:36.7 3:23.6 6:00.6 4:30.9 28:00.9

3 6 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Škoda Fabia R5 10 3:27.6 6:11.6 4:47.9 3:26.9 6:05.3 4:36.7 28:36.0

4 3 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O'Hanlon Ford Fiesta R5 10 3:29.9 6:15.4 4:43.7 3:28.8 6:10.8 4:40.2 28:48.8

5 11 Jonny Leonard/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta R5 10 3:30.0 6:25.9 4:45.6 3:28.2 6:15.5 4:41.9 29:07.1

6 12 Martin Cairns/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 3:32.8 6:25.9 4:51.0 3:30.8 6:16.8 4:41.5 29:18.8

7 7 Derek McGarrity/Graham HendersonŠkoda Fabia Rally2 Evo 10 3:32.6 6:25.9 4:50.5 3:32.4 6:19.0 4:41.9 29:22.3

8 16 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Fiesta R5 10 3:39.7 6:25.9 4:58.7 3:39.3 6:48.1 4:57.0 30:28.7

9 25 Jenna McCann/John McCabe Ford Fiesta 10 3:58.9 6:58.7 5:16.5 3:55.0 6:57.5 5:08.8 32:15.4

9 Gareth Mimnagh/James McCarney Ford Fiesta R5 10 3:25.1 6:25.9 4:42.0 3:29.0 6:05.8 DNF

15 Niall Henry/Damien Duffin Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 3:33.9 6:25.9 4:49.4 DNF

4 Jordan Hone/Paul Hone Ford Fiesta R5 10 3:32.3 6:17.6 DNF

8 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 3:20.8 DNF

5 Jason Mitchell/Patrick McCrudden Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Carrigan

SS2
B'tempo N

SS3
B'tempo S

SS4
Carrigan

SS5
B'tempo N

SS6
B'tempo S

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 Desi Henry/Paddy Robinson Ford Fiesta Rally2 2 1 1 1 1 2

2 2 Cathan McCourt/Liam Moynihan Ford Fiesta R5 3 2 2 2 2 1

3 6 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Škoda Fabia R5 6 3 6 3 3 3

4 3 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O'Hanlon Ford Fiesta R5 7 4 4 5 5 4

5 11 Jonny Leonard/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta R5 8 7 5 4 6 6

6 12 Martin Cairns/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 7 9 7 7 5

7 7 Derek McGarrity/Graham HendersonŠkoda Fabia Rally2 Evo 10 6 8 8 8 7

8 14 Derek Mackarel/Emmet Sherry Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 5 7 11 9 9 8

9 16 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Fiesta R5 13 7 12 10 16 12

10 33 Alan Smyth/Gary McCrudden Ford Escort MkII 18 7 14 13 12 10

11 26 Paul Britton/John McElhinney Subaru Impreza 14 19 13 12 11 11

12 18 David Condell/Paul Kelly Ford Escort 15 7 17 14 10 15

13 22 Donall Sweeney/Dean O'Sullivan Ford Escort MkII RS1800 22 7 16 17 13 9

14 21 Hugh McQuaid/Martin Byrne Ford Escort MkII 21 7 15 16 15 13

15 29 Dominic Leonard/Martin Baxter Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 20 21 23 15 14 14

16 23 Ruairi Maguire/Grace O'Brien Vauxhall Corsa 34 7 19 18 17 17

17 27 Pauric Sheridan/Sean Brunton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 24 25 21 19 22 16

18 25 Jenna McCann/John McCabe Ford Fiesta 28 23 25 20 19 21

19 31 Andrew Bustard/Kenny Bustard Ford Escort MkII 30 26 19 25 18 18

20 49 Sam Stewart/Patrick Patterson Ford Escort 25 27 23 21 20 20

21 24 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith Ford Escort 27 30 22 22 21 19

22 35 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Ford Escort 31 34 33 24 23 22

23 44 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston Ford Escort 35 28 29 26 24 23

24 32 Brendan Cunningham/Ciaran Harte Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 26 24 27 30 28 29

25 54 Nigel Simpson/David Young BMW E46 36 35 28 28 27 24

26 41 Ryan McCanney/Conor McGurren Vauxhall Nova 38 38 30 34 29 28

27 39 Tony McKenna/Karl Fallis Ford Escort 43 39 32 29 31 25

28 38 Rodney Donaldson/Andy Heekin Ford Escort 45 43 31 31 25 25

29 63 Cecil Minford/Ashley Boulton Subaru Impreza 41 36 38 35 26 30

30 59 Paul Maguire/Tiya Rainey Subaru Impreza 39 37 42 32 32 31

31 56 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren Vauxhall Corsa 44 42 37 37 34 27

32 48 Jack Cairns/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta R2 42 44 36 32 36 35

33 37 Gerard Farmer/Benny Grainger Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 49 41 40 36 33 33

34 57 Mark McAleer/Jonny McAleer Vauxhall Nova 46 46 41 38 35 38

35 34 Fergal McGuinness/Ryan Farrell Ford Escort 53 45 39 39 37 32

36 50 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort 48 49 43 40 39 34

37 43 Drew Chambers/Niall McCarron Peugeot 206 GTi 50 48 44 41 38 36

38 55 Alan Jardine/Jim McSherry Ford Escort 1600 Sport 51 47 47 42 40 39

39 60 Richard Thompson/Damien Britton Vauxhall Astra 54 51 45 44 41 37

40 45 Ed Muldoon/Ella Conway Suzuki Swift Sport 52 50 46 43 42 40

41 64 Jack Casey Hoey/Brendan ComiskeyŠkoda Citigo 55 53 48 46 43 41

42 62 Raymond Elliot/Stephen Wilson Peugeot 106 56 52 49 45 44 42

9 Gareth Mimnagh/James McCarney Ford Fiesta R5 4 7 3 6 4

53 Gary Johnston/Wilma Johnston Ford Escort 47 40 34 27 30

17 Gary Kiernan/Chris O'Callaghan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 16 7 10 11

40 Shane McCanney/Diarmaid CampbellToyota Corolla 29 29 26 23

15 Niall Henry/Damien Duffin Ford Fiesta Rally2 12 7 7

28 Colum McBride/Ciaran McAnespy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 19 22 18

52 Peter Murphy/Jarlath Kelly Ford Escort 32 30 35

47 Mark Stewart/Nathan Quin Ford Escort 33 33 50

36 Mark McGrath/Sean Devlin Ford Escort 37 32 50

4 Jordan Hone/Paul Hone Ford Fiesta R5 9 5

20 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty Toyota Starlet 57 20

19 John Gordon/Ben Taggart Ford Escort 57 54

8 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Ford Fiesta Rally2 1

30 Jody McManus/Des Sherlock Mitsubishi Lancer Evo V 17

46 Bryan Jardine/Declan McKenna Ford Escort 23

42 William Graham/Ben Thompson Vauxhall Corsa 39
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Carrigan

SS2
B'tempo N

SS3
B'tempo S

SS4
Carrigan

SS5
B'tempo N

SS6
B'tempo S

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 Desi Henry/Paddy Robinson Ford Fiesta Rally2 2 1 1 1 1 1

2 2 Cathan McCourt/Liam Moynihan Ford Fiesta R5 3 2 2 2 2 2

3 6 Conor McCourt/Caolan McKenna Škoda Fabia R5 6 3 3 3 3 3

4 3 Mark Donnelly/Stephen O'Hanlon Ford Fiesta R5 7 4 4 4 5 4

5 11 Jonny Leonard/Niall Burns Ford Fiesta R5 8 8 6 6 6 5

6 12 Martin Cairns/Peter Ward Ford Fiesta Rally2 11 10 10 7 7 6

7 7 Derek McGarrity/Graham HendersonŠkoda Fabia Rally2 Evo 10 9 7 8 8 7

8 14 Derek Mackarel/Emmet Sherry Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 5 7 9 9 9 8

9 16 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Fiesta R5 13 12 12 10 10 9

10 33 Alan Smyth/Gary McCrudden Ford Escort MkII 18 15 13 12 12 10

11 26 Paul Britton/John McElhinney Subaru Impreza 14 18 15 14 13 11

12 18 David Condell/Paul Kelly Ford Escort 15 13 14 13 11 12

13 22 Donall Sweeney/Dean O'Sullivan Ford Escort MkII RS1800 22 17 17 16 15 13

14 21 Hugh McQuaid/Martin Byrne Ford Escort MkII 21 16 16 15 14 14

15 29 Dominic Leonard/Martin Baxter Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 20 20 19 18 17 15

16 23 Ruairi Maguire/Grace O'Brien Vauxhall Corsa 34 19 18 17 16 16

17 27 Pauric Sheridan/Sean Brunton Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 24 22 21 19 18 17

18 25 Jenna McCann/John McCabe Ford Fiesta 28 23 22 20 19 18

19 31 Andrew Bustard/Kenny Bustard Ford Escort MkII 30 26 24 22 21 19

20 49 Sam Stewart/Patrick Patterson Ford Escort 25 25 23 21 20 20

21 24 Liam McQuaid/Mervyn Galbraith Ford Escort 27 27 26 23 22 21

22 35 Raymond Johnston/Marc Johnston Ford Escort 31 31 30 27 24 22

23 44 Andy Magee/Michael Johnston Ford Escort 35 29 28 26 23 23

24 32 Brendan Cunningham/Ciaran Harte Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 26 24 25 25 25 24

25 54 Nigel Simpson/David Young BMW E46 36 34 29 28 26 25

26 41 Ryan McCanney/Conor McGurren Vauxhall Nova 38 36 32 29 27 26

27 39 Tony McKenna/Karl Fallis Ford Escort 43 38 33 30 28 27

28 38 Rodney Donaldson/Andy Heekin Ford Escort 45 42 37 34 30 28

29 63 Cecil Minford/Ashley Boulton Subaru Impreza 41 37 35 32 29 29

30 59 Paul Maguire/Tiya Rainey Subaru Impreza 39 35 34 31 31 30

31 56 Sammy Scollan/Dominic McGurren Vauxhall Corsa 44 39 38 36 34 31

32 48 Jack Cairns/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta R2 42 41 39 35 33 32

33 37 Gerard Farmer/Benny Grainger Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 49 43 40 37 35 33

34 57 Mark McAleer/Jonny McAleer Vauxhall Nova 46 44 41 38 36 34

35 34 Fergal McGuinness/Ryan Farrell Ford Escort 53 48 42 39 37 35

36 50 Eamon Doherty/Damian McAuley Ford Escort 48 45 43 40 38 36

37 43 Drew Chambers/Niall McCarron Peugeot 206 GTi 50 47 44 41 39 37

38 55 Alan Jardine/Jim McSherry Ford Escort 1600 Sport 51 46 45 42 40 38

39 60 Richard Thompson/Damien Britton Vauxhall Astra 54 50 47 44 42 39

40 45 Ed Muldoon/Ella Conway Suzuki Swift Sport 52 49 46 43 41 40

41 64 Jack Casey Hoey/Brendan ComiskeyŠkoda Citigo 55 52 48 45 43 41

42 62 Raymond Elliot/Stephen Wilson Peugeot 106 56 51 49 46 44 42

9 Gareth Mimnagh/James McCarney Ford Fiesta R5 4 6 5 5 4

53 Gary Johnston/Wilma Johnston Ford Escort 47 40 36 33 32

17 Gary Kiernan/Chris O'Callaghan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 16 14 11 10

40 Shane McCanney/Diarmaid CampbellToyota Corolla 29 28 27 24

15 Niall Henry/Damien Duffin Ford Fiesta Rally2 12 11 8

28 Colum McBride/Ciaran McAnespy Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 19 21 20

52 Peter Murphy/Jarlath Kelly Ford Escort 32 30 31

47 Mark Stewart/Nathan Quin Ford Escort 33 32 50

36 Mark McGrath/Sean Devlin Ford Escort 37 33 51

4 Jordan Hone/Paul Hone Ford Fiesta R5 9 5

20 Shane McGirr/Denver Rafferty Toyota Starlet 57 53

19 John Gordon/Ben Taggart Ford Escort 57 54

8 Niall McCullagh/Ryan McCloskey Ford Fiesta Rally2 1

30 Jody McManus/Des Sherlock Mitsubishi Lancer Evo V 17

46 Bryan Jardine/Declan McKenna Ford Escort 23

42 William Graham/Ben Thompson Vauxhall Corsa 39
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control No. Driver Reason

28 Colum McBride 00:30 3 minutes late Service In 4 Jordan Hone SS3: Retired
62 Raymond Elliot 02:30 15 minutes Service Out 5 Jason Mitchell SS1: Off Road
62 Raymond Elliot 01:00 3 minutes early Arrival SS4 8 Niall McCullagh SS2: Off Road

9 Gareth Mimnagh SS6: Off road
15 Niall Henry SS4: Off road
17 Gary Kiernan SS5: Retired
19 John Gordon SS1: Off Road
20 Shane McGirr SS1: Off Road
28 Colum McBride Service: Retired
30 Jody McManus SS2: Off Road
36 Mark McGrath SS3: OTL
40 Shane McCanney SS5: Off road
42 William Graham SS2: Off road
46 Bryan Jardine SS2: Brake Failure
47 Mark Stewart SS3: OTL
52 Peter Murphy SS4: Retired
53 Gary Johnston SS6: Retired

Number of starters 59
Number of finishers 42

Number of stages 6
Stage Mileage 29.92

Road Penalties Retirements

Tie Breaks Other information
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Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Carrigan 1 3.60 Niall McCullagh 3:20.8 64.5 Niall McCullagh

SS2 Ballintempo North 1 6.61 Desi Henry 6:03.3 65.5 Desi Henry

SS3 Ballintempo South 1 4.75 Desi Henry 4:32.1 62.8 Desi Henry

SS4 Carrigan 2 3.60 Desi Henry 3:20.2 64.7 Desi Henry

SS5 Ballintempo North 2 6.61 Desi Henry 5:59.7 66.2 Desi Henry

SS6 Ballintempo South 2 4.75 Cathan McCourt 4:30.9 63.1 Desi Henry

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore


